Roberto PINI, Luca MENABUON, Ivo LENZETTI,

[] Merger

Francesca ROSSI and Jean-Marie PAREL

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name

November 7 and October 15, 2007, respectively

Application number(s) or patent number(s):

11/991,343 6/25/01

concerning document should be mailed:

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence

Street Address: 132 East 43rd Street, Suite 760

City: New York State: NY Zip: 10017

The second secon

A. Patent Application No(s).:

Name: Grant E. Pollack, Esq.

Internal Address: POLLACK, P.C.

Execution Dates: November 5, November 7,

İΤ

[]Yes

FORM PTO-1505 (Rev. 6-93)

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

[X] No

3. Nature of conveyance:

[X] Assignment

[] Other:

03-10-2008



103487570

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Azienda USL 4 Prato Address: Viale della Repubblica, 240 59100 Prato ITALY Name: Consiglio Nazionale delle Ricerche Address: Piazzale Aldo Moro, 7 00185 Roma ITALY Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: February 29, 2008 B. Patent No(s).: Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$40.00 [X] Enclosed - Credit Card Payment Form [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: [] Authorized to charge additional fees to deposit account

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

Our Ref.: __1014,1095

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Grant E. Pollack

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [4]

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> PATENT **REEL: 022881 FRAME: 0150**

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of
which is hereby acknowledged, we, Roberto Pini of Via Barducci Aligi, 21 - 50029 Impruneta
(Firenze) - Italy, Luca Menabuoni of Via Vittorio Veneto, 41 - 50033 Impruneta (Firenze) - Italy
Ivo Lenzetti of Piazza Santa Maria delle Carceri, 3 - 59100 Prato - Italy, Francesca Rossi of Via d
Castiglioni, 5 - 50019 Sesto Fiorentino (Firenze) - Italy and Jean-Marie Parel of 332NE 92 Street
- Miami Shores - Florida 33138 - United States of America, hereby sell, assign and transfer to
Azienda USL 4 Prato of Viale della Repubblica, 240 - 59100 Prato - Italy and
Consiglio Nazionale delle Ricerche of Piazzale Aldo Moro, 7 - 00185 Roma - Italy
, as Assignee, and his/her/its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right
title and interest in and to certain Inventions relating to OPTICAL FIBER LASER DEVICE
FOR OCULAR SUTURING
set forth in an Application for Letters Patent, Serial No.
filed on in the United States of America and in any and all
Foreign Countries, and all of the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor.

We request that any and all Letters Patent for said Inventions be issued to said Assignce, his/her/its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as he/she/it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignee but at his/her/its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining any and all Letters Patent for said Inventions in any and all Countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, his/her/its successors, assigns, legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower said Assignee, his/her/its successors, assigns, legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any Application for Letters Patent or other form of protection for said Inventions filed by him/her/it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the Patent Laws of the United States of America and those of any and all Foreign Countries, pursuant to International Treaty, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any Assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any Country for any purpose and, more particularly, as proof of the right of said Assignee or nominee to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the Patent Laws of the United States of America and those of any and all Foreign Countries, pursuant to International Treaty.

We covenant with said Assignee, his/her/its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance including, but

PATENT REEL: 022881 FRAME: 0151 not limited to, any Assignment, Grant, Mortgage, License or other Agreement affecting the rights, title and interest herein, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Date: 5 Nov. 2007

Comito fin

Roberto Pini

Date: 5. Nov. 2007

funca Pai

Date: 7 . 11 . 2007

The Aemrey

Ivo Lenzetti

Date: 7 11 2007

Francesca Rosa

Date: 15 October 2007

Jean-Marie Parel

2